

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	Civ. No. 15-1397 (TSC)
v.	)	
	)	FEC REPLY BRIEF
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Daniel A. Petalas (D.C. Bar No. 467908)  
Acting General Counsel  
dpetalas@fec.gov

Erin Chlopak (D.C. Bar. No. 496370)  
Acting Assistant General Counsel  
echlopak@fec.gov

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)  
Deputy General Counsel – Law  
lstevenson@fec.gov

Robert W. Bonham III (D.C. Bar. No. 397859)  
Senior Attorney  
rbonham@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley  
Acting Associate General Counsel  
kdeeley@fec.gov

Jin Lee (D.C. Bar. No. 484455)  
Attorney  
jlee@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

July 13, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE FEC IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENTIAL REVIEW ..... 2

II. THE FEC DISMISSALS OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINTS IN MATTERS UNDER REVIEW 6869 AND 6942 WERE NOT CONTRARY TO LAW ..... 5

    A. The Challenged Dismissal Decisions Were a Lawful Exercise of the FEC’s Broad Discretion and Are Consistent with Prior FEC and Judicial Decisions..... 5

    B. The Commission’s Disagreement with Plaintiffs’ Characterization of Their Evidence Does Not Render the Dismissal Decisions Contrary to Law ..... 8

    C. The FEC’s Determination Regarding CPD’s Polling Criterion Was Lawful..... 12

III. PLAINTIFFS’ HAVE FAILED TO MAKE THE REQUIRED SHOWING TO COMPEL AGENCY RULEMAKING ..... 15

    A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Identify Compelling Circumstances or Legal Error ..... 16

    B. The Commission’s Choice to Evaluate the Objectivity of Debate Selection Criteria Through the Enforcement Process was Reasonable ..... 19

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CONTINUE TO SEEK RELIEF CONTRARY TO FECA AND THE APPLICABLE, DEFERENTIAL STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 22

    A. Plaintiffs’ Requests for Relief Under Section 30109(a)(8) Are Improper... 22

    B. Plaintiffs’ Request for a Supervised Rulemaking Is Improper ..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Akins v. FEC*, 146 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 23

*Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.*,  
745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 8

*Atchinson, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade*,  
412 U.S. 800 (1973) ..... 18

*Becker v. FEC*, 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000) ..... 2, 16

*Buchanan v. FEC*, 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000), *aff’d in part*,  
No. 00-5337 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 29, 2000),  
[http://www.fec.gov/law/litigation/buchanan00\\_ac\\_order.pdf](http://www.fec.gov/law/litigation/buchanan00_ac_order.pdf)..... *passim*

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)..... 18

*Carter/Mondale Presidential Comm., Inc. v. FEC*, 775 F.2d 1182  
(D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 2, 11

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC*,  
No. 1:14-cv-01419 (CRC), 2015 WL 10354778 (D.D.C. Aug. 13, 2015) ..... 20, 21

*Common Cause v. FEC*, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 2

*Common Cause v. FEC*, 729 F. Supp. 148 (D.D.C. 1990) ..... 23

*Common Cause v. FEC*, 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (per curiam) ..... 2

*Crawford v. FCC*, 417 F.3d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 19

*Defs. of Wildlife v. Gutierrez*, 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 3, 15

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 11

*FEC v. Akins*, 524 U.S. 11 (1998) ..... 22

*FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.*, 454 U.S. 27 (1981) ..... 2, 3, 4, 7

*FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.*, 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 23

*Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC*, 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir.1970) ..... 8

*Hagelin v. FEC*, 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 2, 4, 20

*Hagelin v. FEC*, 332 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2004), *rev'd on other grounds*,  
411 F.3d 237 (D.C. 2005) ..... 22, 23

*Hall v. McLaughlin*, 864 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 8

*Jordan v. FEC*, No. 91-2428-NHJ (D.D.C. May 27, 1994),  
[http://www.fec.gov/law/litigation/jordan\\_dc\\_order.pdf](http://www.fec.gov/law/litigation/jordan_dc_order.pdf), *aff'd on other grounds*,  
68 F. 3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 8

*Koretov v. Vilsack*, 841 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff'd*, 707 F.3d 394  
(D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 20

*La Botz v. FEC*, 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 23

*La Botz v. FEC*, 889 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 23

*Martin v. District of Columbia*, 78 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 13

*Mass. v. E.P.A.*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 2, 3, 15

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003), *overruled on other grounds by Citizens*  
*United v. FEC*, 310 U.S. 558 (2010) ..... 9

*MCI Telecom. Corp. v. FCC*, 675 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ..... 2

*Nader v. FEC*, 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 12

*Nat'l Customs Brokers & Forwarders Ass'n of Am. v. United States*, 883 F.2d 93  
(D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 15

*Nat'l Rifle Ass'n v. FEC*, 854 F.2d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 8

*Nat'l Wildlife Fed. v. Westphal*, 116 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2000) ..... 2, 6, 8

*Natural Law Party v. FEC*, 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000),  
[http://www.fec.gov/law/litigation/NatLaw\\_dc\\_order\\_judg.pdf](http://www.fec.gov/law/litigation/NatLaw_dc_order_judg.pdf)  
*aff'd in part*, No. 00-5338 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 29, 2000),  
[http://www.fec.gov/law/litigation/NatLaw\\_dc\\_order.pdf](http://www.fec.gov/law/litigation/NatLaw_dc_order.pdf) ..... 4, 12, 13, 20

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC*, 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979) ..... 4

*Orloski v. FEC*, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 11

*Perot v. FEC*, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (per curiam) ..... 7, 10

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*, 318 U.S. 80 (1943) ..... 22

*Wagner v. FEC*, 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015), *cert. denied sub nom*,

*Miller v. FEC*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 136 S. Ct. 895 (2016) ..... 10

**Statutes and Regulations**

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(C) ..... 23

52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1) ..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8) ..... 15, 22

52 U.S.C. § 30118(a) ..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30125(a) ..... 9

52 U.S.C. § 30125(d) ..... 9

11 C.F.R. § 100.3..... 21

11 C.F.R. § 104.1..... 21

11 C.F.R. § 110.13..... 6, 12, 17, 19

11 C.F.R. § 110.13(a)..... 6, 7

11 C.F.R. § 110.13(a)(1) ..... 6, 7

11 C.F.R. § 110.13(c) ..... 6, 13, 14, 16

11 C.F.R. § 114.2..... 21

11 C.F.R. § 300.61..... 21
